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1 .  [ A l a s k a ] :  PA C I F I C  C O A S T 
STEAMSHIP CO. ALL ABOUT 
ALASKA. ISSUED...1890. San Fran-
cisco. 1890. 63pp. Illus. Tables. Original 
pictorial wrappers. Minor chipping and 
a couple of tiny repaired tears to wrap-
pers. Very good.

 

Scarce early promotional from the Pacific 
Coast Steamship Company, after the first 
of 1887, discussing topography, industry, 
agriculture, with diagrams of steamships 
available for passage, namely deck plans 
of the “Queen,” “City of Topeka,” and 
“George W. Elder.”  An attractive en-
graving of the Hotel Ramona, San Luis 
Obispo adorns the back cover.
TOURVILLE 3449.  $300.

Dapper Wrappers

2. Allan, James T.: FORESTS AND 
ORCHARDS IN NEBRASKA. A 
HAND BOOK FOR PRAIRIE 
PLANTING [wrapper title]. Omaha, 
Ne. 1884. 64,[6]pp. including several 
full-page and in-text illustrations, plus 
three colored plates. Original pictorial 
wrappers. Light wear to wrappers, but 
on the whole very clean and near fine.

 

An interesting Nebraska promotional 
item, giving a county-by-county de-
scription of the state and the best types 
of fruits to grow there.  The colored 
plates show grapes (the white “Pres-
tiss” variety), currants, and raspberries, 
while the black and white illustrations 
show a varieties of berries and the text 
describes the virtues of a number of 
stone fruits.  The advertisement pages 
at the end list Nebraska and other 
midwestern nurseries.             $300.



3. [Arkansas]: THE ARKANSAS TRAVELLER’S SONGSTER: CONTAIN-
ING THE CELEBRATED STORY OF THE ARKANSAS TRAVELLER, 
WITH THE MUSIC FOR VIOLIN OR PIANO, AND ALSO AN EXTEN-
SIVE AND CHOICE COLLECTION OF NEW AND POPULAR COMIC 
AND SENTIMENTAL SONGS. New York: Dick & Fitzgerald, Publishers, 
[1864]. 71,[1]pp. 16mo. Original pictorial wrappers. Wrappers slightly stained, 
ink number on front wrapper, wrappers a bit chipped around the edges. Internally 
clean. Very good.

Second edition, first published the year before.  The first few pages recount the 
by-then legendary story of the Arkansas Traveller, demonstrating the hospital-
ity of Arkansas to a wandering Easterner.  Musical notation is included for the 
song.  The rest of the text gives the lyrics of popular songs of the day, including 
“Annie Laurie,” and “The Indian’s Prayer.”  The attractive illustration on the 
front wrapper shows the Arkansas Traveller on horseback being entertained by a 
fiddler.  $450.

 Buffalo Bill in French

4. [Buffalo Bill]: BUFFALO BILL LE HÉROS DU FAR=WEST [TWENTY-
SEVEN ISSUES OF BUFFALO BILL STORIES IN FRENCH]. [Brussels: 
Sobeli, ca. 1906-1912]. Twenty-seven issues, 31-32pp. per issue, printed in two 
columns, in French. Quarto. Color pictorial wrappers, some detached, some re-
paired with early cellophane tape, one rear wrapper lacking, one front wrapper 
detached but present. Moderate foxing, soiling, and toning. Frequent small tears 
at edges, rarely exceeding ¼-inch; some chipping. Some issue numbers crossed 
out and replaced in ink manuscript. Good.

An early European collection of twenty-seven Buffalo Bill stories, printed in 
French by German publisher Alwin Eichler.  Francophone audiences in Europe 
were first widely exposed to the popular American Buffalo Bill dime novels dur-
ing the first decade of the 20th century, when Eichler bought the rights to the 
stories (along with those of Nick Carter) and began issuing translations in several 
European languages.  Sometime after Eichler’s death in 1912 – and most likely 
after the end of the First World War – Belgian publishing house Sobeli took over 
the French-language publication of the stories, issuing Buffalo Bill Le Héros du 
Far=West in multiple series.



The Buffalo Bill stories were at the peak of their popularity in Europe between 
1906 and 1912, the year of Eichler’s death, but continued in new periodical edi-
tions through the larger part of the 20th century.  The present series, which 
is likely the first issued by Sobeli, is printed with the price of 1 Franc 50 (an 
advertisement on the rear wrapper indicates that this is in French, rather than 
Belgian, francs) through issue number 148, and 1 Fr. 75 for numbers 104-154 (a 
printed label covers the original price for number 151).  Each issue includes one 
full story and features the dramatic color cover art and English cover titles of 
the corresponding American edition below the French-language masthead.  This 
collection includes issue numbers 32, 33, 36, 37, 57, 68, 69, 71, 73, 74, 76, 77, 
78, 84, 100 (two copies), 112, 114, 118, 120, 127, 146, 148, and 151-154.  Despite 
their wide distribution, the early European Buffalo Bill novels today are particu-
larly scarce, owing in large part to the cheap paper on which they were printed.  
A great run of colorful pulp Americana in circa-1920s France.
Ronald A. Fullerton, “Toward a Commercial Popular Culture in Germany: The 
Development of Pamphlet Fiction, 1871-1914” in Journal of Social History Vol. 
12, No. 4 (Summer 1979), pp.489-511. $1250.

 First Edition of Cassin’s Additions to Audubon,
with the Original Parts Wrappers

5. Cassin, John: ILLUSTRATIONS OF THE BIRDS OF CALIFORNIA, 
TEXAS, OREGON, BRITISH AND RUSSIAN AMERICA. INTENDED TO 
CONTAIN DESCRIPTIONS AND FIGURES OF ALL NORTH AMERI-
CAN BIRDS NOT GIVEN BY FORMER AMERICAN AUTHORS, AND 
A GENERAL SYNOPSIS OF NORTH AMERICAN ORNITHOLOGY.
Philadelphia: J.B. Lippincott & Co., 1853-1856. Ten parts bound in one volume. 
viii,298pp. plus fifty handcolored lithographs, printed by J.T. Bowen of Philadel-
phia, eighteen after George G. White, thirty-two drawn on stone by William E. 
Hitchcock. Original pictorial wrappers bound into contemporary three-quarter 
red morocco and marbled boards, spine gilt, raised bands, t.e.g. Minor shelf wear 
and rubbing to boards and along joints. Minor toning, an occasional bit of light 
foxing, contemporary ink ownership signature of Edward Harris on first page of 
text of first part. A few short closed tears and minor creasing to some wrappers. 
In very good condition.

The first edition of Cassin’s valuable additions to Audubon, and an important 
American color plate and ornithological work in its own right.  Cassin intended 
his work to supplement that of Audubon.  He had originally suggested to Audu-
bon’s sons a plan for extending the octavo edition of Audubon’s The Birds of 
America, but difficulty concerning credit on the titlepage sank the scheme, and 
Cassin proceeded with his own publication.  The rare original wrappers included 
in the present example demonstrate that his original intention had been to issue 
the work in thirty parts with a total of 150 plates (see wrappers for parts 4 and 
5), but by part 6 the work was reduced to its final form of ten parts with fifty 
plates.  Eight of the ten wrappers indicate first issue parts, while the wrappers 
for the first and fourth parts are identified as “Second Edition.”  All of the pres-



ent parts were executed at the same time, however, and the actual second edition 
was published in 1862.

Cassin used the same lithographer as the Audubons, J.T. Bowen of Philadelphia, 
to produce these beautiful plates of American birds, consisting entirely of west-
ern species that Audubon had never observed.  Cassin was a trained scientist as 
well as careful artist and observer, and his work took American ornithology to 
a new level of technical competence, becoming the first American bird book to 
use trinomial nomenclature.

Rarely encountered with the original wrappers bound in, this is a particularly 
attractive set of a rare and important American ornithological color plate work.
ANKER 92. ZIMMER, p.124. LADA-MOCARSKI 144. COWAN, p.110. NISSEN 
IVB 173. SABIN 11369. McGRATH, p.85. BENNETT, p.21. REESE, STAMPED 
WITH A NATIONAL CHARACTER 42. SABIN 11369.  $7500.

6. [Chinook Jargon]: A DICTIONARY OF THE CHINOOK JARGON, OR 
INDIAN TRADE LANGUAGE, OF THE NORTH PACIFIC COAST. Vic-
toria, B.C.: T.N. Hibben Co., 1889. 32pp. plus [3]pp. of advertisements printed 
on wrappers. Original red pictorial wrappers. Bookplate of John Lawson on front 
wrapper verso. Early vertical fold. Wrappers chipped at tail of spine and lightly 
soiled. Gift inscription in blue ink in upper margin of titlepage. Very good.

“New Edition,” after the first of ca. 1871.  The Chinook Jargon was a pidgin 
trade language developed among the Indians of the Pacific Coast from present-
day Oregon to Alaska.  Originally constructed from a diverse set of indigenous 
languages, the Jargon incorporated a number of loan words from English, French, 
and other European and Asian languages during the 19th century, when it was the 
working lingua franca in much of the Pacific Northwest.  As trading developed in 
the region, this pamphlet was in high demand, experiencing over fifty different 
printings.  It contains a Chinook (Jargon)-English and English-Chinook dictionary, 
concludes with the Lord’s Prayer in the Jargon, and features an engraved street 
view of Victoria with the publisher’s storefront in the foreground.  An excellent 
copy of a fragile volume, usually perished quickly from use.
PILLING, CHINOOKAN LANGUAGES, p.22.  $425.



7. Chittenden, E.L.: SEA DIARY. SECOND ATLANTIC VOYAGE ON 
BOARD STEAMSHIP VILLE DE PARIS, LEAVING NEW YORK JULY 
10th, 1875, FOR LE HAVRE. Fort Wayne: News Print, [1875]. 44pp. Original 
printed pictorial wrappers. Minute soiling on covers. Near fine.

Self-styled second edition.  A humorous tale of a most unusual Atlantic crossing.  
“Curious work...” – Eberstadt.  Rare.  OCLC locates only two copies.
EBERSTADT 134:313. OCLC 31951566.                                              $500.

 Sporting Life in the Rockies

8. Cordier, Albert Hawes: A WYOMING BIG GAME HUNT. [Kansas City:] 
Union Bank Note Company, 1907. 56pp. Profusely illustrated with photographs. 
Pictorial wrappers, sewn. Minor wear and dust-soiling, faint coffee ring on front 
cover and front blank. Very good. In a tan burlap chemise and slipcase, gilt 
leather label.

A rare, privately printed, and handsomely illustrated account of sport and adventure 
in the wilds of Wyoming.  “It is considered by authorities as among the scarcest 
of hunting narratives.  Dr. Cordier records in interesting fashion the trek into 
the heart of the Wyoming country; amusing incidents of the trip; mountain trails; 
pack trains; elk and wolf fighting; Tetons; snow storms, etc.” – Eberstadt.  Streeter 
described it as “a very interesting narrative, illustrated with photographs, of a 
hunting trip which took place in September, 1905.”  Only ten copies are listed in 
OCLC, and it is far rarer still to encounter in the marketplace.  In 1937, Eberstadt 
stated that no copy had ever appeared at auction; only three have appeared since.
HOWES C774, “aa.” STREETER SALE 4125. EBERSTADT 109:34. OCLC 
9630936.  $3750.



 Wild Western Woodcuts

9. [Crockett, Davy]: VOL. 1. NO. 2. “GO AHEAD.” DAVY CROCKETT’S 
ALMANACK OF WILD SPORTS IN THE WEST, AND LIFE IN THE 
BACKWOODS. CALCULATED FOR ALL THE STATES IN THE UNION. 
1836. Nashville: Published for the Author, [1835]. 48pp. including illustrations. 
Original pictorial wrappers. Spine perished, re-sewn at later date, cloth loop 
affixed at top of spine. Small repaired tear to outer margin of first leaf; expertly-
repaired diagonal tear in the first leaf, penultimate leaf, and last leaf, mildly af-
fecting text; a few short repaired marginal tears; minor staining, moderate foxing. 
Overall good plus.

Volume 1, number 2 of the Crockett series of almanacs, and the last to be pub-
lished in Crockett’s lifetime.  These earliest editions of the Crockett almanacs 
are quite scarce.  The illustration on the front wrapper shows “Col. Crockett’s 
Method of Wading the Mississippi,” with Crockett striding across on stilts.  In one 
paragraph of the text Crockett explains why he “didn’t speechify in Congress the 
last Winter.”  The reason was that his “throat and jaws were so exflunctoficated 
with the influenza that I even snored hoarse.”  The illustrations and narrative 
text are typically wild and woolly, including Davy’s fight with a giant catfish; the 
story of the Parson and his dinner of “bush eels”; Ben Harding’s encounter with 
an alligator; Judy Coon stomping a nest of wild kittens to death; Zip Spooner’s 
melee with a black bear; and similar ilk.  From such tall tales legends are born.
HENDERSON, p.96. HOWES C897, “aa.” STREETER SALE 4184. ALLEN 
IMPRINTS 1201. DRAKE 13408. GROLIER AMERICAN 100, 39. AMERICAN 
IMPRINTS 31279. SABIN 17576 (ref).  $5000.

 A History of the California Gold Regions

10. DeGroot, Henry: RECOLLECTIONS OF CALIFORNIA MINING LIFE. 
PRIMITIVE PLACERS AND THE FIRST IMPORTANT DISCOVERY 
OF GOLD. THE PIONEERS OF THE PIONEERS – THEIR FORTUNE 
AND THEIR FATE. WRITTEN FOR THE MINING AND SCIENTIFIC 
PRESS. San Francisco. 1884. 16pp., printed in double columns, with five full-
page illustrations. Original pictorial wrappers. Wrappers lightly worn and lightly 
soiled. Two brief notes on verso of front wrapper (one in pencil, one in ink). Very 
clean internally. About very good overall.

Henry DeGroot was a journalist with the New York Tribune when he was sent to 
report on the gold discoveries in 1848.  Rather than giving a personal account 
of his own experiences, however, DeGroot presents a very useful history of gold 
discoveries in California in 1848 and 1849.  Other sections consider why John 
Fremont failed to discover gold earlier in the 1840s, and why many of the early 
pioneers failed to attain wealth.  The illustrations are by the great Gold Rush 
artist, Charles Nahl.  The front wrapper shows a miner panning for gold, and 
the rear wrapper illustrates a quartz mill.  Other illustrations show Sutter’s Mill 
and other mining camps, as well as various mining methods.



Ximenes bought the Streeter copy for $50 in 1968.  It is now in the DeGolyer 
Library at Southern Methodist University.
KURUTZ 175. WHEAT GOLD RUSH 56. STREETER SALE 2985. HOWES 
D220 (ref). COWAN, p.162. ROCQ 15772. NORRIS CATALOGUE 948.
 $2250.

 Gamblers’ Tricks Exposed and Explained

11. Green, J[onathan]. H.: ONE HUNDRED TRICKS WITH CARDS. 
GAMBLERS’ TRICKS WITH CARDS, EXPOSED AND EXPLAINED.
New York: Dick & Fitzgerald, Publishers, [ca. 1868]. 114pp., including in-text 
illustrations, plus [42]pp. of advertisements. Original light green pictorial wrap-
pers. Slight discoloration to wrappers, corners and spine ends moderately chipped. 
Internally quite clean. Very good.

Jonathan H. Green, “the reformed gambler,” is the most important figure in the 
early literature of American gambling.  A famed gambler in his youth, he was 
known for his talents from Texas to Boston and all points in between.  He aban-
doned gambling just shy of age thirty, and became an advocate against it, seeking 
to expose the tricks of the trade.  Here he offers the inside scoop on games such 
as Dog Loo (played on the Red River), Whist, Thimbles (or cups), Poker, and 
Euchre, and on techniques such as palming, lapping, forcing cards, shuffling, 
cutting, dealing, stocking the pack, and cogging dice.  Many other interesting 
subjects are also discussed, including horse racing, and nailing a card to a wall by 
a pistol shot.  Green adds numerous tales of personal experience, and by offering 
detailed information on how to recognize gamblers’ tricks, Green is also provid-
ing an advanced tutorial for the aspiring gambler or cheat.  The copyright date 
on the verso of the titlepage appears to read 1850 (the first year of publication), 



but the worn type throughout, as well as the other titles advertised as available 
by Dick and Fitzgerald, indicates that this edition was likely produced around 
1868.  The original price, printed on the front wrapper, was thirty cents.  In any 
edition, a rare and significant work.
TOOLE-STOTT 324.  $1500.

12. [Illinois]: THE ILLINOIS CENTRAL RAILROAD COMPANY OF-
FERS FOR SALE OVER 1,500,000 ACRES SELECTED FARMING AND 
WOOD LANDS, IN TRACTS OF FORTY ACRES AND UPWARDS TO 
SUIT PURCHASERS, ON LONG CREDITS AND AT LOW RATES OF 
INTEREST.... Boston. 1857. 80pp. plus illustrations and two maps. Frontis. 
Original pictorial wrappers. Chipped at spine ends, light stain in fore-edge of 
front wrapper and upper outer corner of final twenty pages. Even tanning. Still, 
very good.

A promotional for available lands along the railroad across the state of Illinois.  
The two maps depict a comprehensive national railroad map as well as a detailed 

view of the Illinois railroad system.  The Illinois Central Railroad lands run along 
the system’s two lines – one running north and south through the center of the 
state, and the other branching northward toward Chicago from Centralia.  The 
text provides much agricultural and geological information, as well as testimonial 
letters praising the quality of the soil. There are also sections discussing the cost 
of moving to Chicago, and giving prices of 
products, fuel, and fencing.  Buck shows that 
several similar publications were issued by 
the railroad from 1855 to the early 1870s.  
There is another issue of this 1857 with a 
Chicago imprint.  An excellent overview 
of the railroad’s push across the Midwest.
BUCK 559.                                 $375.

13. [Indian Medicine]: LIFE AMONG 
THE INDIANS. [New York. ca. 1886]. 
80pp. including illustrations. Original picto-
rial wrappers. Wrappers lightly soiled, front 
wrapper detached. Very good.

Intersperses short sketches on Indian life 
and customs with reports of the curative 
effects of Indian medicines on all sorts of 
maladies: kidney and liver diseases, asthma, 
cancer, etc.  The cover illustration shows an 
Indian standing over a freshly scalped white 
man.  Tough medicine, indeed.  “Issued to 
promote the Kickapoo Indian remedies, with 
data on the medicine dances, medicine men, 
and Indian burial.  Most of the text relates 
to the Dakotas, their life, dances, ceremo-
nials, councils, battles, etc.” – Eberstadt.
EBERSTADT 138:327.                 $375.

 True Tales of Shipwreck for Children

14. Ireland, John: THE SHIPWRECKED ORPHANS: A TRUE NARRA-
TIVE OF THE SUFFERINGS OF JOHN IRELAND AND WILLIAM 
DOYLEY, WHO WERE WRECKED IN THE SHIP CHARLES EATON, 
ON AN ISLAND IN THE SOUTH SEAS. New Haven: S. Babcock, [1845]. 
64pp. including eight full-page illustrations in text. 16mo. Original tan pictorial 
wrappers. Covers worn and soiled, spine perished. Text moderately foxed. Last 
leaf torn slightly in gutter margin. Still, a good copy of this scarce work.

Scarce narrative, published as part of Teller’s Tales for children, relating the tale 
of two boys who survived the wreck of the Barque Charles Eaton and subsequent 
capture by natives in 1834.  The Charles Eaton crashed on the Great Barrier 
Reef off the coast of Australia.  The castaways constructed two rafts out of the 



wreckage and began to float, finally coming ashore on the islands off the tip of 
York Peninsula near present-day Queensland.  Unfortunately the natives were 
not friendly and murdered most of the refugees.  Several young boys were traded 
to other, friendlier natives for a bunch of bananas, but the only two left alive by 
the time rescue arrived were the cabin boy, John Ireland, and the young son of 
one of the passengers, William Doyley.  The work is illustrated with eight plates 
showing the natives in various scenes, such as murdering the castaways.  “This 
‘True narrative’ published for juvenile readers is very rare” – Ferguson.  Only a 
handful of copies on OCLC.
FERGUSON 4078A.  $2500.

 Directory of Japanese Americans,
Produced Just Three Years After World War II

15. [Japanese Americana]: KIKAN FUKKO SHI NARABINI JUSHOROKU [in 
Japanese characters] NICHI BEI TIMES EVACUATION-RESETTLEMENT 
REPORT 1948 DIRECTORY [cover title]. San Francisco: Nichi Bei Times, 
1948. [16],1-42,42A,43-138,[2],[10],1-[144],[4],145-243,[3]pp. Text in Japanese 
and English. Illustrations. Quarto. Publisher’s textured pictorial wrappers. Minor 
wear, head of spine chipped. Minor toning to text, internally clean. Very good.

A fascinating guide designed to assist Japanese Americans with resettlement after 
their forced evacuation and confinement in internment camps earlier in the de-
cade.  This guide would have been of great help in assisting Japanese Americans 
in reconnecting and reuniting with family, friends, and business associates from 
whom they had been separated during the internment period.  It would have 



also been helpful for Japanese-Americans businesspeople looking for a fresh start 
after their companies were taken away from them at the outset of the relocation 
program, and for new businesses to connect with the growing Japanese-American 
community in San Francisco and other places after World War II.

The guide, illustrated with numerous photographs and a front cover illustration 
featuring the Golden Gate Bridge by renowned Japanese-American artist Chiura 
Obata, consists of a lengthy report printed entirely in Japanese, followed by a 
bilingual directory of Japanese-American organizations (including the Japanese 
American Citizens League, the Anti-Discrimination Committee, and others), 
churches (mostly Buddhist), professional organizations, businesses, and a residen-
tial directory.  The latter is organized by cities, with the great majority listing 
names and addresses of individuals in dozens of cities throughout California, but 
also Utah, Oregon, Washington, Colorado, Idaho, Minnesota, Michigan, Illinois, 
Maryland, New Jersey, New York, Massachusetts, Louisiana, Washington, D.C., 
Alaska, Hawaii, Canada, Mexico, Cuba, Argentina, and Peru.

The directory is interspersed throughout with advertisements for Japanese-owned 
businesses and other businesses friendly to the Japanese-American community; 
advertisements are also printed on the inside covers and back cover.  Advertised 
businesses include the Yamate Brothers, importers and exporters; Takeuchi Broth-
ers, “wholesale distributors of quality fishing tackle;” Mackay Radio & Telegraph 
Co., which touts “Direct high-speed radiotelegraph service to and from Japan;” 
Shibata Mt. Eden Nursery Co.; Kusano Hotel; Ogi Jewelry company; Wm. S. 
Yamashita Company, grocers; Dr. G.I. Kawamura and his medical partners; the 
Namimatsu Farm; Hime Brand Sacramento Noodle Factory; Mukai Brewing Co., 
and scores of others.

The photographic illustrations at the beginning of the text are interesting.  They 
open with a page showing various California buildings, including the state capitol 
in Sacramento.  These are followed by pictures of the evacuation of Japanese 
Americans in 1942, a couple of scenes inside the internment camps, including Heart 
Mountain, and two aerial views of internment camps, one identified as Topaz in 
Utah.  These photographs are followed by several pages of San Francisco street 
scenes showing various buildings of Japanese-American interest, ending with the 
Nichi Bei Times office.

This directory was published by the Nichi Bei Times , an important Japanese-
American newspaper started in San Francisco in 1946 by former employees of 
the Nichi Bei Shimbun, after the return of Japanese Americans to the Bay Area 
from internment camps. The paper quickly became an important source of news 
for Japanese Americans that the mainstream media often neglected, including 
important issues such as civil rights violations dealing with discrimination and 
hate crimes.  At the time of its print demise in 2009, the Nichi Bei Times was the 
longest-running Japanese-language newspaper in northern California; it continues 
today as an online newspaper.

OCLC records just four copies, at Yale, the San Francisco Public Library, the 
Bancroft Library, and the University of Washington.
OCLC 55742908, 21851426.  $4250.

 Novel Set in the Second Seminole War

16. [Jones, Justin]: Hazel, Harry [pseudonym]: THE WEST POINT CADET, 
OR, THE YOUNG OFFICER’S BRIDE. A ROMANCE IN REAL LIFE.
Boston: F. Gleason, 1845. [4],[9]-100pp., including five full-page illustrations. 
Original handcolored pictorial wrappers. Lightly soiled, torn along lower half of 
rear joint. Internally clean. A tall, very good copy. Untrimmed.

The rare first edition of this historical romance involving a love triangle, a duel, 
fighting in the Seminole War, and the near execution of the male hero.  The 
plot follows the adventures of the young and beautiful Effie Stanwood, who was 
romantically pursued by the “gallant young Southron,” George Sumpter, and the 
titular character, West Point cadet Eugene Merrill.  Merrill is clearly the favored 
suitor, and Sumpter, also a soldier, eventually reveals himself to be quite the cad.  
The narrative takes the two rivals to Florida, where they fight in the Second 
Seminole War, all the while nearly engaging in mortal combat with each other.  
Through Sumpter’s treachery, Merrill is sentenced to execution by firing squad, 



until he is rescued at the last moment, and re-united with his beloved Effie.

The “note to the reader” asserts that “facts, startling facts, abound in every chap-
ter.”  The author, “Harry Hazel,” was the pseudonym of prolific author Justin 
Jones, who wrote on a variety of subjects, including military and naval adventures, 
pirate stories, and tales of the Mexican-American War and the Civil War, often 
featuring female protagonists.  “A lurid tale of the Seminole Campaign” – Graff.  
A second edition appeared in 1849.
WRIGHT I:1504. SERVIES 3050. GRAFF 2237.  $2750.

17. Lee, Charles A., [compiler]: ALEUTIAN INDIAN AND ENGLISH 
DICTIONARY.... Seattle: Lowman & Hanford Stationery & Printing Co., 1896. 
23pp. 12mo. Original printed pictorial wrappers. Bookplate of John Lawson on 
verso of front wrapper. Wrappers slightly chipped and soiled, but a very good 
copy of a scarce and fragile item.

An excellent copy of this fragile indigenous-language dictionary.  Above the vi-
gnette portrait cut of an Indian wearing a broad-brimmed hat, the cover title reads, 

“Alaska Indian Dictionary,” and the sub-title on the main titlepage is, “Common 
words in the dialects of the Aleutian Indian language as spoken by the Oogashik, 
Egashik, Egegik, Anangashuk, and Misremie Tribes around the Sulima River and 
neighbouring parts of the Alaska Peninsula.”  Not in Vancil.
BANKS, p.64. EDWARDS, p.17. SMITH 5799. WICKERSHAM 2590. AYER 
INDIAN LINGUISTICS (ALEUT) 7.  $675.

18. Loocke, Carl H.: SCOUTING IN THE BLACK HILLS. Custer, S.D.: The 
Chronicle Shop, 1935. 102,[2]pp., including photographic illustrations. Original 
suede-texture pictorial wrappers. Loocke’s name inscribed on front wrapper; Li-
brary of Congress duplicate stamp on verso of front wrapper. Text block detached 
from wrappers. Small tear to upper edge of titlepage, occasional fingerprint stains 
to pages. Overall, very good.

A presentation copy, inscribed “To you old Scout from The ‘Sky Pilot,’ [i.e. Carl 
Loocke] 1935.”



Dedicated to “the American Boy of red blood and adventure who sees always the 
beautiful and worthwhile things in life” (p.[5]), this is a warm and folksy introduc-
tion to the Black Hills of South Dakota for Boy Scouts and others coming to the 
region.  Carl Loocke promises it all: “Adventure did you say – Indians, cowboys 
and Gold?  Yes we have all of that – just come with me.”  And he delivers, recount-
ing the history of the Black Hills and Dakota Territory, stories of Indian warriors 
(noting that American Indians are the “true Americans”), cattle drives, Custer’s 
campaigns, Deadwood and the gold rush, and then more recent developments, such 
as Mount Rushmore (which was under construction as Loocke was writing) and 
recent developments in aviation.  Loocke had a colorful life himself.  Originally 
from New Jersey, he moved west at seventeen to follow his dream of becoming 
a cowboy.  After time on the ranch, he found a new calling, was ordained to the 
ministry, and served multiple parishes throughout South Dakota by biplane, earn-
ing the moniker “Sky Pilot.”  He was also a Scoutmaster, historian, and inventor 
– receiving a patent for an aircraft that merged the maneuverability of a plane 
with the stable lift of a dirigible; he called it the “Aero-Zep,” and casually includes 
information on it towards the end of the book.  This book is scarce, this is the 
only copy we have seen at auction, and the first time we have handled this title.
JENNEWEIN 181.  $600.

19. Lovechild, Mrs.: A TALK ABOUT INDIANS. Concord, N.H.: Rufus 
Merrill, [1843-1854]. 24pp. Original tan pictorial wrappers, stitched as issued. 

Wrappers starting along spine. Faint 
staining at extremities, considerable 
staining on last few leaves. Fifteen 
illustrations, including front wrap-
per, colored in green, yellow, blue, 
and red. About very good.

 

With several illustrations of Native 
Americans.  The book is written in 
dialogue style between a mother and 
her two children.  At the opening, 
in response to a question from the 
children as to whether there had ever 
been Indians in New England, the 
mother responds, “Yes, they once 
owned and occupied the land we 
now cultivate and call our own.  The 
first white people who settled here 
suffered exceedingly from them.”  
Chiefs Red Jacket and Tecumseh are 
discussed later on in the text.  Part 
of Merrill’s Pictorial Gallery series.  
Merrill published as an individual in 
Concord from 1843 to 1854.  Ad-
vertisements on the rear wrapper 
list this title for eight cents.  
 $225.

 Helena Richly Satirized

20. [Montana]: HELENA’S SOCIAL SUPREMACY. Helena, Mt. 1894. 48pp., 
including eleven full-page illustrations and a full-page map. 12mo. Original 
printed green pictorial wrappers. Previous ownership signature on front wrapper 
(see note below). Wrappers lightly soiled. Near fine. In a folding cloth chemise 
and cloth slipcase, spine gilt.

A satirical work on the serious subject of locating the Montana state capitol, in 
the guise of a survey of Helena society and its mores.  This pamphlet was is-
sued by the supporters of Anaconda as Montana’s capital city, and though they 
ultimately lost that war they won this battle, attacking the pretensions of Hel-
ena’s elites.  Home to a number of mining millionaires, Helena is described as 
“Montana’s center of fashion, refinement, gentility, etiquette, kettle drums, high 
fives, progressive euchre and mixed drinks.”  In the contest between Helena and 
Anaconda for state capitol, Helena is shown to be vastly superior, civilized and 
cultured, whereas in Anaconda “the merchants do not even carry silk stockings in 
stock.”  The humorous line-drawn illustrations are excellent, and the map shows 
Helena as the railroad center of the state.  The illustration on the rear wrapper 
shows Helena as an octopus ensnaring surrounding towns (including Butte and 
Virginia City) in its tentacles, and the facetious advertisements on the final three 
pages are for businesses such as “Sin Brothers and Bum: Finest Opium Dens in 
the City” and “Bustem & Skinem,” real estate and mining agents who specialize 
in the “salting of mines.”



The Eberstadts loved this title, asking $200 for a copy in 1965: “A witty satire on 
the dead-serious subject of locating the capital....The alleged villainy of Marcus 
Daly – who spent half a million dollars to bring the capital to Anaconda – is painted 
blacker than black; he is even accused of consorting with miners and common 
laboring men, and being interested in the miserable affairs of their families.  A 
comparative table demonstrates Helena’s overwhelming superiority in the number 
of silk hats, No. 7 shoes, silk night shirts, kid gloves, cocktail and champagne 
guzzlers, ladies who rip other ladies up the back, and skeletons in closets.”

This copy bears the ownership signature on the front wrapper of Richard Lockey, 
Jr., son of Richard Lockey, a pioneering Montana real estate agent, banker, and 
merchant.  As a partner with Peter Winne in the Denver and Helena Investment 
Company, Lockey (senior) arranged for the donation of the site for the Montana 
State Capitol in 1895.  He was, therefore, intimately involved with the subject 
of this work.
SMITH, PACIFIC NORTHWEST AMERICANA 4318. GRAFF 1846. EBER-
STADT 168:334. DECKER 26:223.  $850.

21. Riley, Benjamin F.: ALABAMA AS 
IT IS; OR, THE IMMIGRANT’S AND 
CAPITALIST’S GUIDE BOOK TO 
ALABAMA.... Atlanta. 1888. 304pp. plus 
two folding maps. Original pictorial wrap-
pers. Front wrapper detached. Contempo-
rary ownership inscription on titlepage. 
Internally clean. About very good.

 

Second edition.  “Valuable works upon the 
varied resources of the State have been 
published, but they have not met the popu-
lar demand for a systematic treatise, and 
one written in the language common to 
the people. ...Special attention has been 
given to the places of interest and centers 
of population in the State.  Their advan-
tages have been clearly pointed out, and 
whatever facilities they possess for future 
development have been fairly indicated.”  
The author divides the state into four re-
gions: the Cereal, Mineral, Cotton, and 
Timber Belts.  The large folding frontis-
piece map shows the counties and railroads, 
while a smaller folding map in the back 
of the volume shows the river system of 
the state.  $350.

22. [San Diego Chamber of Commerce]: SAN DIEGO “OUR ITALY.” IL-
LUSTRATIVE AND DESCRIPTIVE OF THE NATURAL RESOURCES, 
DEVELOPMENTS AND PROSPECTS OF SAN DIEGO COUNTY. CON-
TAINING INFORMATION FOR THE CAPITALIST, HOME SEEKER, 
TOURIST AND INVALID. San Diego: Gould, Hutton & Co., 1895. [4],62pp., 
including double-page map, plus eleven leaves of illustrations (printed on both 
sides of the sheet). Original pictorial wrappers. Wrappers chipped around edges, 
rubbed and soiled, otherwise a very good copy, quite clean and neat internally.

An early and thorough promotional for San Diego, prepared by the Chamber of 
Commerce.  The volume touts San Diego to a wide audience – those seeking to 
get rich, to move to a more hospitable and healthful climate, and those interested 
in just visiting.  The map shows the region from the Mexican border to just north 
of Oceanside and there are advertisements for a wide variety of local businesses.  
The text emphasizes the agricultural and commercial potential of the region, and 
touts the harbor as a port for trade.
ROCQ 7831.  $500.



23. Standish, Hal: WORK AND WIN. AN INTERESTING WEEKLY FOR 
YOUNG AMERICA. New York. 1914-15. Four pamphlets. 30,[2]pp. each. Pic-
torial wrappers. Extremities frayed. Very good.

A series of juvenile westerns by Hal Standish as printed in four issues of Work and 
Win...: “Fred Fearnot’s Lariat or How He Caught His Man,” “Fred Fearnot as 
the Judge or Heading Off the Lynchers,” “Fred Fearnot’s Round Up or a Lively 
Time on the Ranch,” and “Fred Fearnot as a Tenderfoot or Having Fun with the 
Cowboys.”  A representative juvenile serial with related articles and advertise-
ments for “gag” products.  $150.

24. [Western Fiction]: SILVER SAM; OR, THE MYSTERY OF DEADWOOD 
CITY. By Colonel Delle Sara. New York: Beadle and Adams, [1877]. [2],9-
166pp. Handcolored lithograph on front wrapper. Original pictorial wrappers. 
Slight chipping to extremities, more particularly to head of spine. Very good.

A charming tale of romance and adventure on the frontier, featuring the burly 
cowboy, Montana.  “Early work on the Black Hills mining region” – Eberstadt.  
Variously attributed to Albert Aiken and Fredrick Whittaker.  Rare.  OCLC locates 
copies at BYU and Northern Illinois University.
JOHANNSEN, BEADLE & ADAMS I, p.87. EBERSTADT 134:250. OCLC 
367555869.  $850.



25. Wood, R.E., reporter & editor: LIFE AND CONFESSIONS OF JAMES 
GILBERT JENKINS: THE MURDERER OF EIGHTEEN MEN. Napa City 
[Ca.]: C.H. Allen & R.E. Wood, 1864. 56pp. plus two plates. Original tan front 
pictorial wrappers (lacking rear wrapper). Wrapper chipped, slightly soiled. A few 
chips and wrinkles internally. Light tanning and foxing. Good.

Written while Jenkins was waiting to be hanged, this confessional recounts the 
murder of “eight white men and ten Indians,” as well as numerous other crimes 
committed across the country.  With a frontispiece portrait of Jenkins, as well as 
an illustration showing him burying one of his victims.  Like any good criminal, 
Jenkins blamed his crimes on demon alcohol.  “An exceedingly rare little book 
on one of the early outlaws of California” – Adams.
HOWES W635, “aa.” COWAN, p.120. McDADE 514. ADAMS SIX-GUNS 
2440.  $500.


